hundred sixty (360) hours limit at the end of a leave year will automatically convert to new sick 

leave.  The Fire Pension Plan shall be amended to provide that new sick leave converted from 

annual leave under this subparagraph, up to a combined total for each officer of one thousand 

forty (1,040) hours of annual leave and this new sick leave, may be used to purchase pension 

credit at the rate of forty (40) hours for each month of pension credit. 

4. An employee covered by this Salary Schedule who terminates employment shall 

receive a lump sum cash payment for the annual leave balance credit accumulated through the

[...]

This clothing allowance is not considered part 

of the employee's base pay, and will be paid in one (1) installment in July of each fiscal year. 

14.  PHYSICAL TRAINING SUPPLEMENT 

Employees covered by this Salary Schedule shall receive a Physical Training Supplement of two 

hundred twenty-five dollars ($225.00) per year.  This physical training supplement is not 

considered part of the employees' base pay, and will be paid in one (1) installment in July of each 

fiscal year. 

15.  EDUCATIONAL INCENTIVE PAY 

Only those employees who are receiving Educational Incentive Pay (EIP) as of June 28, 1980,

[...]

The County shall contribute ninety percent (90%) to the County's vision care program for 

any employee or retiree who elects to participate in that program.  The participating employee or 

retiree shall contribute the remaining ten percent (10%). 

F. The Union shall contribute eleven thousand dollars ($11,000.00) per year to the County's 

deductible prescription program for employees covered by this Salary Schedule who elect to 

participate in that program.  The employee shall contribute one (1) cent per month for single 

coverage or two (2) cents per month for family coverage, and the County shall contribute the

[...]

insurance benefit which the County will provide pursuant to the foregoing under the County's 

basic term life insurance policy and the supplemental life insurance policy will equal two (2) 

times the employee's annual salary (rounded to the nearest $1,000.00) but not to exceed one 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00) or two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000.00) 

effective July 1, 1994. 

C. The accidental death insurance policy the County maintains for employees covered by this 

Salary Schedule shall be payable in the amount of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) to an